The table below summarizes the changes to the statement of financial position as a result of the transition to IFRS 16
as of January 1, 2019:

The table below reconciles the additional lease liability upon transition to IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019 to the Corporation’s
operating lease commitments as of December 31, 2018:

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

t) Standards Issued but not yet Effective

Each year new standards and interpretations are issued, but not yet effective, for the Corporation’s current financial
statements. When the new standards are reasonably expected to have an impact, the Corporation discloses the
potential impact that these new standards may have on its disclosures, financial position or performance when applied
at a future date. The Corporation intends to adopt these standards when they become effective.

Of the standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, none of them are expected to have any
significant impact on the Corporation’s financial statements in the near future.

Financial statement item

As previously stated
under IAS 17 as at
December 31, 2018

Change on transition to
IFRS 16: Tax Net of tax

Right-of-use assets -$   31,214$   (8,428)$   22,786$

Current portion of lease liabilities (29,284)$   (37,974)$   10,253$   (27,721)$
(6,760)$   1,825$   (4,935)$

Operating lease commitments as of December 31, 2018 92,591$
Less: exemption for short-term leases (74,508)

Residual value guarantee 22,000

Effect of discounting (2,109)
Lease liability recognized upon initial adoption of IFRS 16 on January 1, 2019 37,974$

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

  28
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

[…]

$183,729. These assets also included a lease obligation of $171,729 (see Note 14).  The difference of $12,000 relates to the
deposit paid by the Corporation upon signing the office lease in Edmonton.

These right-of-use assets are being depreciated over the expected life of each asset in accordance with the
Corporation’s accounting policies under the accounting standard, IFRS 16, which was adopted on January 1, 2019.

Depreciation on the right-of-use assets for the year ended December 31, 2019 of $39,529 (2018: $nil) plus the
depreciation on property and equipment of $301,550 (2018: $447,722) comprises the depreciation, depletion and
amortization expense of $341,079 (2018: $447,722) as shown on the consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive
loss.

Notes
Truck lease

asset

Edmonton
office lease

asset

Xerox
Photocopier
lease asset Total

Cost:
December 31, 2018, as previously stated -$   -$   -$   -$
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16 2 73,823$   -$   -$   73,823$
Adjusted balance as at January 1, 2019 73,823$   -$   -$   73,823$
Additions -   168,613   15,116   183,729$
Disposals -   -   -   -$
December 31, 2019 73,823$   168,613$   15,116$   257,552$

Accumulated Depreciation:
December 31, 2018, as previously stated -$   -$   -$   -$
Adjustment on initial application of IFRS 16 2 42,609$   -$   -$   42,609$
Adjusted balance as at January 1, 2019 42,609$   -$   -$   42,609$
Additions 12,286   26,099   1,144   39,529$
Disposals -   -   -   -$
December 31, 2019 54,895$   26,099$   1,144$   82,138$

Net book value:
December 31, 2018 -$   -$   -$   -$
December 31, 2019 18,928$   142,514$   13,972$   175,414$

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

  33
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Note 11 – Resource Properties

Exploration and Pit Development Costs
The exploration and pit development costs were incurred across the Corporation’s various operations and
development projects which are primarily located in the Fort McMurray area of Northern Alberta.

The following table summarizes what comprises exploration costs:

During the year ended December 31, 2019, the Corporation spent $56,288 (2018: $25,955) to advance the exploration

[…]

are placed with major financial institutions that have been accorded strong investment grade rating. Long-term
deposits are held with the Government of Alberta thus minimizing their credit risk.

On an ongoing basis, the Corporation monitors the financial condition of its customers with all information available.
The Corporation reviews the credit worthiness of all new customers and sets credit limits accordingly in order to
minimize the Corporation’s exposure to credit losses. The Corporation requires any customers deemed to be high-risk
to prepay for aggregate prior to taking delivery.

Financial instrument carried
at fair value

Significant
unobservable input Sensitivity of the fair value measurement to input

Expected life
An increase of 25% (decrease of 25%) over the current
expected life of nine months would increase (decrease) the
fair value by $101,000 ($nil)

Fair value of share price An increase of 25% (decrease of 25%) would increase
(decrease) the fair value by $107,000 ($nil)

Share purchase option - Montney In-
Basin project

Financial instrument carried at fair value
Significant
unobservable input Sensitivity of the fair value measurement to input

Expected volatility
An increase of 25% (decrease of 25%) would increase (decrease) the fair value
by $147,000 ($80,000)

Risk free rate of return
An increase of 25% (decrease of 25%) would increase (decrease) the fair value
by $1,000 ($800)

Share purchase option - Montney In-Basin
project

Notes

 Montney in-basin frac
sand project

 Duvernay frac sand
project  Total

 Montney in-basin frac
sand project

 Duvernay frac sand
project  Total

Balance at December 31, 2018 124,151$   -$   124,151$   124,151$   -$   124,151$
Share purchase option additions 11 -   59,641   59,641   -   -   -
Change in fair value of share purchase options (124,151)   (59,641)   (183,792)   -   -   -
Balance at December 31, 2019 -$   -$   -$   124,151$   -$   124,151$

As at
December 31, 2019 December 31, 2018

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018

  48
Consolidated Annual Financial Statements

Note 20 – Financial Instruments – continued

Under the simplified approach, lifetime expected credit losses are measured using a present value and probability-
weighted model that considers all reasonable and supportable information available without undue cost or effort along
with the information available concerning past defaults, current conditions and forecasts at the reporting date. The
Corporation estimates an increased loss rate for new customers as opposed to customers that the Corporation has